

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ANGELA ROBERTS,

Plaintiff,

-against-

UNLOCK PARTERSHIP
SOLUTIONS AOI, INC., CLEAR EDGE
TITLE INC., ABC INC 1-10, AND JOHN
DOE 1-10,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

Case No.: 24-cv-01374-CPO-AMD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO UNLOCK'S MOTION
TO DISMISS AND TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

EDWARD HANRATTY
LAW OFFICE OF EDWARD HANRATTY
57 W. Main Street
Freehold, NJ 07728
(732) 866-6655
thanratty@centralnewjerseybankruptcylawyer.com

THOMAS SCOTT-RAILTON*
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
thomas@guptawessler.com

** pro hac vice application pending*

August 20, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesiii

Introduction.....1

Statement of the case..... 3

 A. Reverse mortgages are risky financial products that can lead people to lose their homes or the home equity they spent years building up. 3

 B. Unlock’s reverse mortgage product. 7

 C. In a moment of serious financial distress, Ms. Roberts is locked into Unlock’s contract.....10

Legal Standard 12

Summary of argument 12

Argument..... 12

 I. The Truth in Lending Act and its regulations prohibit mandatory arbitration in residential mortgage loan contracts like this. 15

 A. Unlock’s contract is a residential mortgage loan under the text of the TILA and Regulation Z.16

 B. Unlock has provided no justification for disregarding the statutory and regulatory text and context.....19

 C. If there are any factual questions about whether Unlock’s contract is a residential mortgage loan, Unlock’s motion must be denied and discovery permitted.22

 II. The arbitration clause is unconscionable and unenforceable.....22

 A. The subject matter of home mortgages poses heightened unconscionability concerns..... 24

 B. There was severe procedural unconscionability given the extreme imbalance in bargaining positions, high degree

	of economic compulsion, and confusing contractual terms.	25
C.	The dispute resolution provisions are riddled with substantively unconscionable terms.....	29
D.	This procedural and substantive unconscionability render the arbitration clause unenforceable, or at the very least this case should proceed to discovery into arbitrability.....	34
III.	Ms. Roberts’s claims do not fall within the scope of the arbitration clause.	36
A.	The arbitration clause does not clearly and unambiguously cover Ms. Roberts’s statutory claims.....	37
B.	Even if statutory claims were covered, Ms. Roberts’s claims for injunctive relief are not.	40
	Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achey v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 293 A.3d 551 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2023).....	14, 23, 34, 35
<i>Aetrex Worldwide, Inc. v. Sourcing for You Limited</i> , 555 F. App'x 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Alexander v. Anthony International, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003)	34, 35
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 99 A.3d 306 (2014)	37, 38
<i>Block v. Longstreet</i> , 2007 WL 4472122 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 24, 2007)	24, 26
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	20
<i>Cook v. University of Southeastern California</i> , 321 Cal. Rptr. 336 (Ct. App. 2024)	33
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 912 A.2d 104 (2006)	29, 31
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Southeast Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Estate of Ruszala ex rel. Mizerak v. Brookdale</i> <i>Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 806 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	24, 30
<i>Feshovets v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 666 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Associations</i> , 773 A.2d 665 (N.J. 2001).....	37, 38

<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolutions, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 22
<i>Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park</i> , 901 A.2d 381 (N.J. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>James B. Nutter and Company v. Namahoe</i> , 528 P.3d 222 (Haw. 2023).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Karns Prime & Fancy Food, Limited. v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 494 F.3d. 404 (3rd Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.</i> , 560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Lyons v. PNC Bank, National Association</i> , 26 F.4th 180 (4th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Moon v. Breathless Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP of Camden County East v.</i> <i>Foulke Management Corp.</i> , 24 A.3d 777 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2011).....	28, 34
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Incorporated</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services, VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)	30, 31, 32
<i>Ramadan v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 156 F.3d 499 (3d Cir. 1998)	18

<i>Robert D. Mabe, Inc. v. OptumRX</i> , 43 F.4th 307 (2022)	24, 36
<i>Roman v. Bergen Logistics, LLC</i> , 192 A.3d 1029 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2018).....	30
<i>Rossman v. Fleet Bank (R.I.) National Association</i> , 280 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>See Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Singhal v. Unison Agreement Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2734230 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....	22
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019)	16
Statutes and Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1026.2.....	19, 20
12 C.F.R. § 1026.33.....	8, 21, 25
12 C.F.R. § 1026.36.....	15, 18, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1602	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1639	<i>passim</i>
Loan Originator Compensation Requirements Under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), 78 Fed. Reg. 11,280 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	22
N.J.A.C § 3:1-1.1	8
N.J.S.A. § 17:11C-52	30
N.J.S.A. § 17:11C-75	8
N.J.S.A. § 2A:50-54	29
N.J.S.A. § 31:1-1.....	8

N.J.S.A. § 46:10B-18.....	8
N.J.S.A. § 46:10B-26	9, 30
N.J.S.A. § 56:12-2	46
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-19.....	36

Other Authorities

About,

Unlock Partnership Solutions, Inc. (August 15, 2024).....	25
---	----

All-Transactions House Price Index for New Jersey,

Federal Reserve of St. Louis (August 14, 2024).....	6
---	---

All-Transactions House Price Index for the United States,

Federal Reserve of St. Louis (August 14, 2024).....	6, 22
---	-------

Investors,

Unlock Partnership Solutions, Inc. (August 15, 2024).....	10, 25
---	--------

Nick Penzenstadler & Jeff Kelly Lowenstein,

Seniors Were Sold a Risk-free Retirement with Reverse Mortgages. Now They Face Foreclosure.,

USA Today (June 11, 2019).....	4
--------------------------------	---

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	21
---	----

Saluda Grade Awarded both RMBS Issuer of the Year and

RMBS Deal of the Year at the 2024 GlobalCapital

US Securitization Awards,

Business Wire (May 20, 2024).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

Sarah B. Mancini & Odette Williamson,

Reversing Course: Stemming the Tide of Reverse

Mortgage Foreclosures Through Effective Servicing

<i>and Loss Mitigation,</i> 26 Elder L.J. 85 (2018).....	5, 6, 9
--	---------

The Working Group,

Report of the New Jersey Judiciary

Working Group on Tax Sale Foreclosures (2024).....	11
--	----

*Unlock Technologies and Saluda Grade Announce
Close of Second Rated Home Equity Agreement Securitization,
Unlock Technologies (April 5, 2024)10*
